

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

* * * * *

In the Matter of

APPLICATION OF SUNSHINE SEWER SYSTEMS, INC. FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES PURSUANT TO THE ALTERNATIVE PROCEDURE FOR SMALL UTILITIES

CASE NO. 8650

ORDER

On December 3, 1982, Sunshine Sewer Systems, Inc. ("Sunshine Sewer") filed its Motion for an extension of time to file the Third Party Agreement requested in the Commission's Order entered November 22, 1982. In support of its Motion, Sunshine Sewer states that the Commission is in the process of modifying the Third Party Agreement form and that it will not be available for several days. Sunshine Sewer further states that it will be able to comply with the request within seven days after receipt of the modified form.

The Commission, having considered the Motion and being advised, HEREBY ORDERS that the Motion be and it hereby is sustained.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 6th day of December, 1982.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Secretary